The research design adopted for this study was the Ex-post facto design. The 

population of this study was made up of students in the College of Education Akamkpa and the 

Federal College of Education Obudu offering Social Studies in the 2016/2017 academic 

session, totaling one thousand, three hundred and forty-three students (1,343); out of which 

seven hundred and fifty-three students were sampled for the study. The main instruments used 

for data collection were: a School Location Questionnaire (SLQ) and a Social Studies 

Achievement Test (SOSAT). Split-half method of reliability was used to determine the